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Front Panel 

 
 

 

LED Meaning 

1 PPP : Lit steady when there is a PPPoA / PPPoE connection.  

2 ADSL:  Lit when successfully connected to an ADSL DSLAM (“linesync”) 

3 LAN Port : 

Lit when connected to an Ethernet device.   

Green for 100Mbps; Orange for 10Mbps. 

Blinking when data is Transmitted / Received. 

4 SYS : Lit when the system is ready. 

5 PWR :   Lit when power is ON. 
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Rear Ports 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Port Meaning 

1 POWER Connect the supplied power adapter to this jack. 

2 RESET 

After the device is powered on, press it to reset the device or restore 
to factory default settings. 
0-3 seconds: reset the device 
6 seconds above: restore to factory default settings (this is used 
when you can not login to the router, e.g. forgot the password) 

3 LAN 
Connect a UTP Ethernet cable (Cat-5 or Cat-5e) to the LAN ports 
when connecting to a PC or an office/home network of 10Mbps or 
100Mbps. 

4 ADSL 
Connect the supplied RJ-11 (“telephone”) cable to this port when 
connecting to the ADSL/telephone network. 

 
 
 
 

LAN Power ADSL Reset 
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Package Contents 

 FBR-1461 ADSL2+ Modem Router 
 AC-DC Power Adapter (12VDC, 1A) 
 RJ-11 ADSL/telephone Cable  
 Cat.5 Ethernet Cable  
 CD-ROM with Manual / Driver 
 Quick Installation Guide 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Note 
For more detailed instructions on configuring and using the ADSL2+ Modem 
Router, please refer to the User Manual 
 
 
 
 

Warning 
 Do not use the FBR-1461 in high humidity or high temperatures. 
 Do not use the same power source for the FBR-1461 as other equipment. 
 Do not open or repair the case yourself. If the FBR-1461 is too hot, turn 

off the power immediately and have it repaired at a qualified service 
center. 

 Avoid using this product and all accessories outdoors. 
 
 
 
 

Attention 
 Place the FBR-1461 on a stable surface. 
 Only use the power adapter that comes with the package. Using a 

different voltage rating power adaptor may damage the router. 
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Connecting Your ADSL2+ Modem/Router 

Through Ethernet Port 

1. Connect the Router to a LAN (Local Area Network) and the ADSL/telephone (LINE) network 
and Power on the device. 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Make sure the PWR and SYS LEDs are lit steadily and that the relevant LAN LED is lit. 
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Configuring the Network Properties 

Configuring PC in Windows XP 

1. Go to Start / Control Panel (in Classic 
View). In the Control Panel, double-click on 
Network Connections 

2. Double-click Local Area Connection. 

 

 

3. In the Local Area Connection Status 
window, click Properties. 

 
4. Select Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) and click 

Properties. 

 

5. Select the Obtain an IP address 
automatically and the Obtain DNS server 
address automatically radio buttons. 

6. Click OK to finish the configuration. 
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Configuring Your ADSL2+ Modem/Router  

 

Note 
To configure this device, you must have IE 5.0 / Netscape 4.5 or above 
installed 
 
 
 

1. Open the web browser and type 
http://192.168.1.254 in the browser’s 
address box. This number is the default IP 
address for this router.  Press Enter. 

 
 

2. A username and password window will 
appear. The default username and 
password are admin and admin.  Press 
OK to proceed.   

 

 

3. You will get a status report on web page. 

 
 
 
 

http://192.168.1.254/
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 Verifying Your Local Network Connection with the Device 

To see if this ADSL Router is 
visible on the local network, go 
to Start / Run. In the Run dialog 
box, type “ping 192.168.1.254” 
then press OK. 

 
 

A command prompt window will 
pop out.  If your ping is 
successful which means your 
local network is able to reach to 
the device, then the command 
prompt window will close up 
automatically.  

 

 

Connection fails, when you see 
“Request timed out” in the 
command prompt window. You 
may need to check your set up. 
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DE 

Lieferumfang 

 FBR-1461 ADSL2+ Modem/Router 
 Kurz-Installationsanleitung 
 CD-ROM mit Anleitung und Treiber 
 Netzteil (12 VDC, 1 A) 
 RJ-11-Kabel (ADSL/Telefon) 
 Ethernet-Kabel, Cat. 5 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Hinweis 
Detailliertere Hinweise zur Konfiguration und zum Einsatz des 
ADSL2+-Modems/Routers finden Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung. 
 
 
 
 

Warnung 
 Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht an feuchten oder heißen Orten. 
 Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine eigene Stromquelle an. 
 Ö ffnen Sie nicht das Gehäuse, versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät selbst zu 

reparieren. Falls sich das Gerät überhitzen sollte, schalten Sie sofort den 
Strom ab und lassen das Gerät in einem qualifizierten Servicecenter 
reparieren. 

 Setzen Sie das Produkt und sämtliche Zubehörteile nicht im Freien ein. 
 
 
 
 

Achtung 
 Stellen Sie das Produkt auf einem stabilen Untergrund auf. 
 Verwenden Sie ausschließlich das mitgelieferte Netzteil. Bei Verwendung 

eines Netzteils mit abweichenden Ausgangswerten kann der Router 
beschädigt werden. 
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So schließen Sie Ihr ADSL2+-Modem/Router an 

Ü ber den Ethernet-Port 
1. Schließen Sie den Router an ein LAN (lokales Netzwerk) und das ADSL-/Telefonnetzwerk 

(Leitung) an und schalten Sie das Gerät ein. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Achten Sie darauf, dass die LEDs PWR und SYS dauerhaft leuchten und die LAN-LED 
ebenfalls leuchtet. 

 

 

 

 

Telefondose 

Telefon 

Switch/Hub 

Netzteil 
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 Netzwerkeinstellungen konfigurieren 

PC unter Windows XP konfigurieren 

1. Rufen Sie (in der klassischen Ansicht) 
Start / Control Panel (Start / Einstellungen 
/ Systemsteuerung) auf. In der 
Systemsteuerung doppelklicken Sie auf 
Network Connections 
(Netzwerkverbindungen). 

2. Doppelklicken Sie auf Local Area 
Connection (LAN oder 
Hochgeschwindigkeitsinternet). 

  

3. Im Fenster Local Area Connection Status 
(Status von LAN-Verbindung) klicken Sie 
auf Properties (Eigenschaften). 

 
4. Wählen Sie Internet Protocol 

(Internetprotokoll) (TCP/IP) aus und klicken 
Sie auf Properties (Eigenschaften). 

 

5. Wählen Sie Obtain an IP address 
automaticall (IP-Adresse automatisch 
beziehen) und Obtain DNS server address 
automatically (DNS-Serveradresse 
automatisch beziehen). 

6. Klicken Sie zum Abschluss der Konfiguration 
auf OK. 
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So konfigurieren Sie Ihr ADSL2+-Modem/Router  

 

Hinweis 
Zur Konfiguration des Gerätes muss Internet Explorer 5.0/Netscape 4.5 oder 
eine jeweils aktuellere Version installiert sein. 
 
 
 

1. Ö ffnen Sie den Webbrowser und geben Sie 
http://192.168.1.254 in das Adresse-Feld 
des Browsers ein. Diese Adresse ist die 
Standard-IP-Adresse des Routers.  
Drücken Sie Enter.  

 

2. Ein Fenster zur Eingabe von 
Benutzername und Kennwort wird 
eingeblendet. Standard-Benutzername 
und Standard-Kennwort lauten 
„admin“ und „admin“. Klicken Sie zum 
Fortfahren auf OK.   

 

 

3. Ein Statusbericht wird in Form einer 
Webseite angezeigt. 

 
 
 
 

http://192.168.1.254/
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Lokale Netzwerkverbindung mit dem Gerät überprü fen 

Um zu überprüfen, ob Ihr 
ADSL-Router im Netzwerk 
angesprochen werden kann, 
klicken Sie auf Start / Run 
(Start/Ausführen). Im 
Ausführen-Dialogfenster geben 
Sie ping 192.168.1.254 ein und 
klicken dann auf OK. 

 
 

Ein Befehlsfenster 
(„DOS-Fenster“) öffnet sich. 
Sofern der Ping erfolgreich war, 
kann das Gerät im lokalen 
Netzwerk erreicht werden. Das 
Befehlsfenster schließt sich nach 
kurzer Zeit von selbst.  

 

 

Bei einem Verbindungsfehler 
wird Request timed out 
(Zeitüberschreitung der 
Anforderung) angezeigt. In 
diesem Falle sollten Sie Ihre 
Einstellungen noch einmal 
überprüfen. 
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FR 
 

Contenu de l’emballage 

 Modem routeur FBR-1461 ADSL2+ 
 Guide d’installation rapide 
 CD-ROM avec manuel / pilote 
 Adaptateur d’alimentation AC-DC (12VDC, 1A) 
 Câble RJ-11 ADSL/ téléphone  
 Câble Ethernet Cat.5   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Note 
Pour des instructions plus détaillées sur la configuration et l’utilisation du 
modem routeur ADSL2+, veuillez vous référer au Manuel d’utilisation 
 
 
 
 

Avertissement 
 N’utilisez pas le FBR-1461 dans des environnements dont l’humidité ou 

la température est élevée. 
 N’utilisez pas la même source d’alimentation pour le FBR-1461 et 

d’autres appareils. 
 N’ouvrez pas et ne réparez pas le boîtier par vous-même. Si le FBR-1461 

est trop chaud, éteignez immédiatement l’alimentation et faites le réparer 
dans un centre de maintenance agréé. 

 Evitez d'utiliser ce produit et ses accessoires en extérieur. 
 
 
 
 

Attention 
 Placez le FBR-1461 sur une surface stable. 
 N’utilisez que l’adaptateur d’alimentation livré dans l’emballage. 

L’utilisation d’un adaptateur avec une tension nominale différent peut 
endommager le routeur. 
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Branchement de votre modem/routeur ADSL2+ 

Via le port Ethernet 

1. Branchez le routeur sur un LAN (Local Area Network) et sur le réseau ADSL/téléphone 
(LIGNE) puis allumez l’appareil. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Assurez-vous que les LED PWR et SYS sont allumées en continu et que la LED 
correspondant à LAN est allumée. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Réseau  
téléphonique 

 

Adaptateur 
d’alimentation 
 

Téléphone 
 

Filtre 
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Configurer les propriétés réseau 

Configurer le PC sous Windows XP 

1. Allez dans Start / Control Panel (Démarrer / 
Panneau de configuration) (en vue 
Classique). Dans le pannesau de 
configuration, double cliquez sur 
Connexions réseau 

2. Double cliquez sur Local Area Connection 
(Connexion au réseau local). 

 

 

3. Dans la fenêtre d’état de la Local Area 
Connection Status (Connexion au réseau 
local), cliquez sur Properties (Propriétés). 

 
4. Sélectionnez Internet Protocol (Protocole 

Internet) (TCP/IP) et cliquez sur Properties 
(Propriétés). 

 

5. Sélectionnez les boutons radio Obtain an IP 
address automatically (Obtenir une 
adresse IP automatiquement) et Obtain 
DNS server address automatically 
(Obtenir une adresse serveur DNS 
automatiquement). 

6. Cliquez sur OK pour terminer la 
configuration. 
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Configuration de votre modem/routeur ADSL2+  

 

Note 
Pour configurer cet appareil, vous devez avoir installé IE 5.0 / Netscape 4.5 
ou supérieur 
 
 
 

1. Ouvrez le navigateur Web et tapez 
http://192.168.1.254 dans sa barre 
d’adresse. Ce numéro est l’adresse IP par 
défaut de ce routeur.  Appuyez sur Enter 
(Entrée).  

 

2. Une fenêtre de nom d’utilisateur et de mot 
de passe apparaît. Les nom d’utilisateur 
et mot de passe par défaut sont admin 
et admin.  Appuyez sur OK pour 
continuer.   

 

 

3. Vous obtenez un rapport d’état sur une 
page Web. 

 
 
 
 

http://192.168.1.254/
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Vérifier votre connexion entre le réseau local et l’appareil 

Pour voir si le routeur ADSL est 
visible sur le réseau local, allez 
dans Start/Run (Démarrer / 
Exécuter. Dns la boîte de 
dialogue d’exécution, tapez 
“ping 192.168.1.254” puis 
appuyez sur OK. 

 
 

Un fenêtre d’invite de 
commande apparaît. Si le ping 
aboutit, ce qui signifie que votre 
réseau local est capable 
d’atteindre le périphérique, alors 
la fenêtre d’invite de commande 
se ferme automatiquement.  

 

 

Lorsque la connexion échoue, 
l’invite de commande affiche 
“Request time out (Délai 
d'attente de la demande 
dépassé.) ”. Vous devez vérifier 
à nouveau votre installation. 
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ES 

Contenidos de la caja 

 Módem enrutador ADSL2+ FBR-1461 
 Guía de instalación rápida 
 CD-Rom con Manual / Controladores 
 Adaptador de alimentación AC-DC (12VDC, 1A) 
 Cable RJ-11 ADSL / teléfono  
 Cable Ethernet Cat. 5  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Nota 
Para más información sobre la configuración y el uso del Módem Enrutador 
ADSL2+, consulte el Manual del usuario 
 
 
 
 

Advertencia 
 No utilice el equipo FBR-1461 en entornos de alta humedad o altas 

temperaturas. 
 No utilice la misma fuente de alimentación del FBR-1461 también para 

otro equipo. 
 No abra ni repare la carcasa usted mismo. Si el equipo FBR-1461 se 

calienta demasiado, desactive la alimentación inmediatamente y solicite 
su reparación a un centro de servicio cualificado. 

 Evite utilizar este producto y todos sus accesorios en exteriores. 
 
 
 
 

Atención 
 Coloque el equipo FBR-1461 sobre una superficie estable. 
 Utilice únicamente el adaptador de alimentación que incluye la caja. Si 

utiliza un adaptador de alimentación de otro voltaje podría dañar el 
enrutador. 
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Conexión de su Módem/Enrutador ADSL2+ 

A través del puerto Ethernet 

1. Conecte el enrutador a una red de área local LAN, a la red ADSL /teléfono (LINE) y encienda 
el dispositivo. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Asegúrese de que los LEDs PWR y SYS se encuentran activos de forma fija y de que el LED 
LAN relacionado está encendido. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Red de 
telecomunic
ación 

Filtro 

Teléfono 

Concentrad
or de red 

Adaptador de 

alimentación 
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Configuración de las propiedades de red 

Configuración de PC en Windows XP 

1. Diríjase a Start/Control Panel (Inicio / 
Panel de control) (en la Vista Clásica). Una 
vez en el Panel de control, haga doble clic en 
Network Connection (Conexiones de red). 

2. Haga doble clic en Local Area Connection 
(Conexión de área local). 

 

 

3. En la ventana Local Area Connection 
Status (Estado de conexión de área local), 
haga clic en Properties (Propiedades). 

 
4. Seleccione Internet Protocol (Protocolo 

Internet)  (TCP/IP) y haga clic en 
Properties (Propiedades). 

 

5. Seleccione las opciones Obtain an IP 
address automatically (Obtener una 
dirección IP automáticamente) y Obtain 
DNS server address automatically 
(Obtener una dirección de servidor DNS 
automáticamente). 

6. Haga clic en OK (Aceptar) para finalizar la 
configuración. 
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Configurar su Módem/Enrutador ADSL2+  

 

Nota 
Para configurar este dispositivo, deberá tener instalado IE 5.0 / Netscape 4.5 
o posterior. 
 
 
 

1. Abra su navegador web y escriba 
http://192.168.1.254 en el cuadro de 
dirección del navegador. Este es el número 
de la dirección IP predeterminada del 
enrutador.  Presione Enter (Entre).  

 

2. Aparecerá una ventana que le pedirá un 
nombre de usuario y una contraseña. El 
nombre de usuario y contraseña 
predeterminados son admin y admin.  
Pulse OK (Aceptar) para continuar.   

 

 

3. Obtendrá un informe de estado 
presentado en una página web. 

 
 
 
 
 

http://192.168.1.254/
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 Verificar su conexión de red local con el dispositivo 

Para ver si este Enrutador ADSL 
es visible en su red local, diríjase 
a Start / Run (Inicio / Ejecutar). 
En el cuadro de diálogo Run 
(Ejecutar), escriba “ping 
192.168.1.254” y pulse OK 
(Aceptar). 

 
 

Aparecerá una ventana de línea 
de comando.  Si su ping tiene 
éxito, ello significará que su red 
local puede acceder al 
dispositivo y después la ventana 
de línea de comando se cerrará 
automáticamente. 

 

 

Si la conexión falla, verá el 
mensaje “Request timed out 
(Tiempo de espera de 
solicitud agotado)" en la 
ventana de línea de comando. 
Puede que necesite comprobar 
su configuración. 
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NL 

Inhoud van de verpakking 

 FBR-1461 ADSL2+ modemrouter 
 Snelle installatiegids 
 Cd-rom met handleiding en stuurprogramma 
 Netvoedingsapparaat (12VDC, 1A) 
 RJ-11 ADSL/telefoonkabel  
 Cat.5 Ethernetkabel  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Opmerking   
Meer gedetailleerde instructies voor de configuratie en het gebruik van de 
ADSL2+ modemrouter vindt u in de handleiding 
 
 
 
 

Waaschuwing 
 Gebruik de FBR-1461 niet bij hoge vochtigheid of hoge temperaturen. 
 Gebruik niet dezelfde voedingsbron voor de FBR-1461 en andere 

apparatuur. 
 Open of repareer de behuizing niet zelf. Wordt de FBR-1461 te heet, 

schakel hem dan direct uit en laat hem repareren op een bevoegd 
reparatiecentrum. 

 Gebruik het product en zijn toebehoren liever niet buitenshuis. 
 
 
 
 

Let op 
 Zet de FBR-1461 op een stabiele ondergrond. 
 Gebruik alleen het meegeleverde netvoedingsapparaat. Het gebruik van 

een netvoedingsapparaat dat een andere spanning afgeeft, kan de router 
beschadigen. 
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De ADSL2+ Modem/Router aansluiten 

Via de Ethernetaansluiting 

1. Sluit de Router aan op een LAN (Local Area Network) en het ADSL/telefoonnetwerk (LINE) 
en zet het apparaat aan. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. De lampjes PWR en SYS moeten permanent branden en het lampje van het gebruikte LAN 
moet branden. 

 

 

 
 

 

Telecom 
Voedingsapparaat 

Schakelende 

hub 

Telefoon 

Splitter 
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De netwerkeigenschappen configureren 

De computer configureren onder Windows XP 

1. Ga naar Start / Control Panel 
(Configuratiescherm) (in Klassieke 
weergave). Dubbelklik in het 
Configuratiescherm op Network 
Connections (Netwerkverbindingen) 

2. Dubbelklik op Local Area Connection 
(LAN-verbinding). 

 

 

3. Klik in het venster Local Area Connection 
Status (Status van LAN-verbinding) op 
Properties (Eigenschappen). 

 
4. Selecteer Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) en klik 

op Properties (Eigenschappen). 

 

5. Selecteer Obtain an IP address 
automatically (Automatisch een IP-adres 
laten toewijzen) en Obtain DNS server 
address automatically (Automatisch een 
DNS-serveradres laten toewijzen). 

6. Klik op OK om de configuratie te voltooien. 
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De ADSL2+ Modem/Router configureren  

 

Opmerking 
Om dit apparaat te configureren, moet u IE 5.0 of Netscape 4.5 of een latere 
versie hebben. 
 
 
 

1. Open de webbrowser en typ 
http://192.168.1.254 in het adresveld. Dat is 
het standaard-IP-adres van de router. Druk 
op Enter. 

 
 

2. Er wordt gevraagd om een 
gebruikersnaam en een wachtwoord. De 
standaard is admin en admin. Klik op 
OK om verder te gaan.   

 

 

3. Er verschijnt een statusverslag. 

 
 
 
 

http://192.168.1.254/
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 De locale netwerkverbinding van het apparaat controleren 

Om te zien of deze ADSL-router 
zichtbaar is op het locale 
netwerk, gaat u naar Start / Run 
(Uitvoeren). Typ in het 
dialoogvenster Run (Uitvoeren) 
“ping 192.168.1.254” en klik op 
OK. 

 
 

Er verschijnt een DOS-venster. 
Is de ping geslaagd, dan weet u 
dat het locale netwerk het 
apparaat kan bereiken. Het 
venster wordt automatisch 
gesloten.  

 

 

De verbinding is mislukt als u 
“Request timed out (Time-out 
bij opdracht)” in het 
DOS-venster zit verschijnen. Het 
kan nodig zijn de hardware te 
controleren. 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 



 28 

DK 

Emballagen indeholder 

 FBR-1461 ADSL2+ modem-router 
 Guide til kvikinstallation  
 Cd-rom med brugervejledning og driver 
 Lysnetadapter (12 VDC, 1A) 
 RJ-11 ADSL/telefonkabel 
 Cat.5 Ethernet-kabel  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bemæ rk! 
Læ s brugervejledningen nøje med hensyn til detaljerede oplysninger om 
konfigurering og anvendelse af ADSL2+ modem-routeren. 
 
 
 
 

Advarsel! 
 FBR-116-udstyret må ikke anvendes i omgivelser med høj luftfugtighed 

eller høje temperaturer. 
 Samme strømkilde må ikke anvendes til FBR-116-udstyret som til andet 

udstyr. 
 Kabinettet må ikke åbnes eller repareres. Sluk omgående for strømmen 

til FBR-1461-udstyret, hvis det bliver for varmt, og få det repareret hos et 
autoriseret servicecenter. 

 Det udstyr med alle tilhørende dele må ikke anvendes udendørs.  
 
 
 
 

Væ r forsigtig! 
 Placer FBR-1461-udstyret på et stabilt underlag. 
 Anvend kun den medfølgende lysnetadapter. Anvendelse af en 

lysnetadapter med anden spæ nding kan nemlig forårsage skade på 
routeren. 
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Tilslutning af ADSL2+ modem-routeren 

Via Ethernet-porten 

1. Tilslut routeren til et LAN (lokalnetvæ rk) og ADSL/telefonnettet (LINE) og tæ nd for udstyret. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Kontroller, at LED-lamperne PWR og SYS lyser konstant og at den relevante LED-lampe for 
lokalnetvæ rket lyser. 

 

 

 

 

 

Telefonstik 
Lysnetadapter 

Fordeler Hub 

Telefon 



 30 

Konfigurering af netvæ rksegenskaberne 

Konfigurering af en pc under Windows XP 

1. Gå til Start / Control Panel (in Classic 
View) (Start / Kontrolpanel). Dobbeltklik på 
Network Connections 
(Netvæ rksforbindelser) i Kontrolpanelet, 

2. Dobbeltklik på Local Area Connection 
(Lokalnetvæ rk). 

 

 

3. Klik på Properties (Egenskaber) i vinduet 
Local Area Connection Status (Status for 
lokalnetvæ rksforbindelsen). 

 
4. Marker afkrydsningsfeltet Internet Protocol 

(TCP/IP) (Internetprotokol (TCP/IP) og klik 
på Properties (Egenskaber). 

 

5. Klik på radioknapperne Obtain an IP 
address automatically (Indhent 
IP-adressen automatisk) og Obtain DNS 
server address automatically (Indhent 
DNS-serveradressen automatisk). 

6. Klik OK for at afslutte konfigureringen. 
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Konfigurering af ADSL2+ modem-routeren  

 

Bemæ rk! 
Der skal væ re installeret Internet Explorer 5.0 / Netscape 4.5 eller nyere 
version på forhånd for at dette udstyr kan konfigureres! 
 
 
 

1. Å bn web-browseren og indtast 
http://192.168.1.254 i browserens 
adressefelt. Dette er standard IP-adressen 
på denne router.  Tryk på Enter. 

 
 

2. Der fremkommer et vindue til Brugernavn 
(username) og en Adgangskode 
(password). Standardangivelserne for 
brugernavnet og adgangskode er hhv. 
admin og admin.  Tryk OK for at 
fortsæ tte.   

 
 

3. Statusrapporten fremkommer på 
websiden, som vist her. 

 

http://192.168.1.254/
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 Verificering af lokalnetvæ rksforbindelsen med udstyret 

For at se, om denne 
ADSL-router fremstår på 
lokalnetvæ rket, skal du gå til to 
Start / Run (Start / Kør). Indtast 
“ping 192.168.1.254”. I 
dialogboksen Run (Kør) og klik 
OK. 

 
 

Der fremkommer et 
kommandovindue.  Hvis ping er 
lykkedes korrekt, hvilket betyder 
at lokalnetvæ rket har opnået 
forbindelse med udstyret, lukkes 
kommandovinduet automatisk.  

 

 

Forbindelsen er mislykket, hvis 
teksten “Request timed out” 
(Tidsfristen for anmodningen 
er udløbet) fremkommer i 
kommandovinduet. I så fald skal 
hele indstillingen kontrolleres. 
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IT 

Contenuti della confezione 

 Modem Router BR-1161 ADSL2+ 
 Guida all'installazione rapida 
 CD-ROM con Manuale / Driver 
 Adattatore di corrente CA-DA (12VDC, 1A) 
 Cavo ADSL/telefono RJ-11  
 Cavo Ethernet categoria 5  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Nota 
Per altre istruzioni dettagliate sulla configurazione e sull’uso di ADSL2+ 
Modem Router, fare riferimento al Manuale utente. 
 
 
 
 

Avviso 
 Non usare FBR-1461 in ambienti soggetti ad alta percentuale d’umidità 

ed alte temperature. 
 Non usare la stessa presa di corrente per alimentare FBR-1461 ed altre 

attrezzature. 
 Non aprire o riparare da sé il dispositivo. Se FBR-1461 è troppo caldo, 

scollegarlo immediatamente dall’alimentazione e farlo riparare presso un 
centro assistenza qualificato. 

 Evitare di usare il prodotto e tutti i suoi accessori in esterni. 
 
 
 
 

Attenzione 
 Collocare FBR-1461 su una superficie stabile. 
 Usare solamente l'adattatore di corrente fornito in dotazione. L’uso di 

adattatori di corrente con potenza diversa può danneggiare il router. 
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Collegamento di ADSL2+ Modem/Router 

Usando la porta Ethernet 

1. Collegare il Router ad una LAN (Local Area Network) ed alla linea ADSL/telefonica (LINE), 
quindi accendere il dispositivo. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Assicurarsi che i LED PWR e SYS siano accesi e che il relativo LED LAN sia acceso. 

 

 

 

 

 

Presa 

telefonica 

Adattatore di 

corrente 

Hub di 

commutazione 

Telefono 

Ripartitore 
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Configurazione delle proprietà di rete 

Configurazione del PC con Windows XP 

1. Andare su Start / Control Panel (Pannello 
di controllo) (in visualizzazione classica). 
Nel Pannello di controllo fare doppio clic su 
Network Connections (Rete e connessioni 
Internet e poi su Connessioni di rete). 

2. Fare doppio clic su Local Area Connection 
(Connessione alla rete locale (LAN)). 

 

 

3. Fare clic col tasto destro del mouse sull’icona 
Local Area Connection (Connessione alla 
rete locale (LAN)), poi selezionare 
Properties (Proprietà) nel menu a 
comparsa. 

 
4. Selezionare Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) 

(Protocollo Internet (TCP/IP)) e fare clic su 
Properties (Proprietà). 

 

5. Selezionare i pulsanti d’opzione Obtain an IP 
address automatically (Ottieni 
automaticamente un indirizzo IP) e Obtain 
DNS server address automatically (Ottieni 
indirizzo server DNS automaticamente). 

6. Fare clic su OK per terminare la 
configurazione. 
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Configurazione di ADSL2+ Modem/Router 

 

Nota 
È  necessario avere installato Internet Explorer 5.0 / Netscape 4.5, o versione 
più recente, per potere configurare questo dispositivo. 
 
 
 

1. Aprire il Browser Web e scrivere 
http://192.168.1.254 nella barra 
dell'indirizzo. Questo numero è l’indirizzo IP 
predefinito di questo router. Premere Enter. 

 
 

2. Apparirà una finestra che richiede nome 
utente e password. Per impostazione 
predefinita il nome utente e la 
password sono admin ed admin.  
Premere OK per procedere.   

 

 

3. Si otterrà una pagina web di stato. 

 
 
 
 

http://192.168.1.254/
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 Verifica della connessione locale con il dispositivo 

Per verificare che questo ADSL 
Router sia visibile alla rete 
locale, andare su Start / Run 
(Esegui). Nella finestra di 
dialogo Run (Esegui), scrivere 
“ping 192.168.1.254” e poi 
premere OK. 

 
 

Apparirà una finestra di prompt 
dei comandi.  Se il ping va a 
buon fine – vale a dire che la 
rete locale è in grado di 
raggiungere il dispositivo – la 
finestra di prompt dei comandi si 
chiuderà automaticamente.  

 

 

Se la connessione non riesce, 
nella finestra di prompt dei 
comandi apparirà il messaggio 
“Request timed out” (Timeout 
richiesta). Sarà necessario 
controllare la configurazione. 
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EL 

Πεπιεσόμενα Σςζκεςαζίαρ 

 FBR-1461 ADSL2+ Μόνηεμ με Γπομολογηηή 
 Σύνηομορ Οδηγόρ Δγκαηάζηαζηρ 
 CD-ROM με Δγσειπίδιο / Ππόγπαμμα Οδήγηζηρ 
 Μεηαζσημαηιζηήρ AC-DC (12VDC, 1A) 
 Καλώδιο RJ-11 ADSL/ηηλεθώνος  
 Καλώδιο Γικηύος Ethernet Καη.5  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Σεκείσζε 
Γηα πην ιεπηνκεξείο νδεγίεο ζρεηηθά κε ηε δηακόξθσζε θαη ηε ρξήζε ηνπ 
ADSL2+ Μόληεκ κε Δξνκνινγεηή, παξαθαινύκε αλαηξέμηε ζην Εγρεηξίδην 
Χξήζηε 
 
 
 
 

Πξνεηδνπνίεζε 
 Με ρξεζηκνπνηείηε ην FBR-1461 ζε κέξε κε πνιύ πγξαζία ή πςειέο 

ζεξκνθξαζίεο. 
 Με ρξεζηκνπνηείηε ηελ ίδηα πεγή ηξνθνδνζίαο γηα ην FBR-1461 όπσο γηα 

άιιεο ζπζθεπέο. 
 Μελ αλνίμεηε ην πεξίβιεκα ή ην επηδηνξζώζεηε νη ίδηνη. Αλ ην FBR-1461 

είλαη πνιύ δεζηό, ζβήζηε ακέζσο ηελ ηξνθνδνζία θαη παξαπέκςηε ην γηα 
επηζθεπή ζε αξκόδην θέληξν επηζθεπώλ. 

 Απνθεύγεηε λα ρξεζηκνπνηείηε απηό ην πξντόλ θαη όια ηα εμαξηήκαηα ζε 
εμσηεξηθό ρώξν. 

 
 
 
 

Πξνζνρή 
 Τνπνζεηήζηε ην FBR-1461 ζε κηα ζηαζεξή επηθάλεηα. 
 Χξεζηκνπνηείηε κόλν ην κεηαζρεκαηηζηή πνπ ζπλόδεπε ηε ζπζθεπή. Η 

ρξήζε κεηαζρεκαηηζηή κε δηαθνξεηηθή νλνκαζηηθή ηηκή ηάζε κπνξεί λα 
θαηαζηξέςεη ην δξνκνινγεηή. 
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Σύνδεζη ηος ADSL2+ Μόνηεμ/Δπομολογηηή 

Μέζω Θύπαρ Ethernet 

1. Σςνδέζηε ηο Γπομολογηηή ζε ένα δίκηςο LAN (ηοπικό δίκηςο) και ζηο δίκηςο ADSL/ηηλεθώνος 
(LINE) και ηην Τποθοδοζία ζηη ζςζκεςή. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Βεβαιωθείηε πωρ οι λςσνίερ LED PWR και SYS ανάβοςν ζηαθεπά και πωρ η ζσεηική λςσνία 
LED LAN είναι αναμμένη. 

 

 

 
 

 

Τηλεθωνική 

γπαμμή 

Διασωπιζηήρ 

(Splitter) 

Τηλέθωνο 

Γιανο

μέαρ 

Μεηαζσημαηιζηήρ 
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Διαμόπθωζη ηων Ιδιοηήηων Δικηύος 

Διαμόπθωζη ηος ςπολογιζηή ζηα Windows XP 

1. Πηγαίνεηε ζηο Start (Έναπξη) / Control 
Panel (Πίνακαρ Ελέγσος) (ζε Κλαζική 
Πποβολή). Σηον Πίνακα Δλέγσος, κάνηε 
διπλό κλικ ζηιρ Network Connections 
(Σςνδέζειρ Δικηύος) 

2. Κάνηε διπλό κλικ Local Area Connection 
(Σύνδεζη Τοπικού Δικηύος). 

 

 

3. Σηο παπάθςπο Local Area Connection 
Status (Καηάζηαζη Σύνδεζηρ Τοπικού 
Δικηύος), κάνηε κλικ ζηο Properties 
(Ιδιόηηηερ). 

 
4. Δπιλέξηε ηο Internet Protocol (Ππωηόκολλο 

Internet) (TCP/IP) και κάνηε κλικ ζηο 
Properties (Ιδιόηηηερ). 

 

5. Δπιλέξηε ηα κοςμπιά επιλογήρ Obtain an IP 
address automatically (Αςηόμαηη 
εξαζθάλιζη διεύθςνζηρ IP) και Obtain 
DNS server address automatically 
(Αςηόμαηη εξαζθάλιζη διεύθςνζηρ 
διακομιζηή DNS). 

6. Κάνηε κλικ ζηο OK για να ολοκληπώζεηε ηιρ 
πςθμίζειρ. 
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Διαμόπθωζη ηος ADSL2+ Μόνηεμ/Δπομολογηηή  

 

Σεκείσζε 
Γηα λα ξπζκίζεηε απηή ηε ζπζθεπή, ζα πξέπεη λα έρεηε εγθαηαζηεκέλν ηνλ IE 
5.0 / Netscape 4.5 
 
 
 

1. Ανοίξηε ηο ππόγπαμμα πεπιήγηζηρ ζηο web 
και πληκηπολογήζηε ηη διεύθςνζη 
http://192.168.1.254 ζηο πλαίζιο 
διεςθύνζεων. Αςηόρ ο απιθμόρ είναι η 
πποεπιλεγμένη διεύθςνζη IP για αςηό ηο 
δπομολογηηή.  Παηήζηε ηο Enter 
(Είζοδορ). 

 
 

2. Θα εμθανιζηεί ένα παπάθςπο για όνομα 
σπήζηη και κωδικό ππόζβαζηρ. Το 
πποεπιλεγμένο όνομα σπήζηη και ο 
κωδικόρ ππόζβαζηρ είναι admin και 
admin ανηίζηοισα.  Παηήζηε ηο OK για 
να ζςνεσίζεηε.   

 

 

3. Θα λάβεηε μία αναθοπά καηάζηαζηρ ζηη 
ζελίδα web. 

 

 
 

http://192.168.1.254/


 42 

 Επιβεβαίωζη ηης Σύνδεζης Τοπικού Δικηύου ζας με ηη Συζκευή 

Για να δείηε αν αςηόρ ο 
Γπομολογηηήρ ADSL είναι 
οπαηόρ ζηο ηοπικό δίκηςο, 
πηγαίνεηε ζηο Start (Έναπξη) / 
Run (Εκηέλεζη). Σηο πλαίζιο 
διαλόγος Δκηέλεζη, 
πληκηπολογήζηε “ping 
192.168.1.254” και έπειηα 
παηήζηε ηο OK.  

 

Θα αναδςθεί ένα παπάθςπο 
γπαμμήρ ενηολών.  Αν ηο ζήμα 
ping είναι επιηςσέρ πος ζημαίνει 
πωρ ηο ηοπικό ζαρ δίκηςο μποπεί 
να θηάζει ηη ζςζκεςή, ηόηε ηο 
παπάθςπο γπαμμήρ ενηολών θα 
κλείζει αςηόμαηα.  

 

 

Αν η ζύνδεζη αποηύσει, θα δείηε 
ένα μήνςμα “Request timed 
out” (Εξανηλήθηκε ηο σπονικό 
όπιο ηηρ αίηηζηρ) ζηο 
παπάθςπο ηηρ γπαμμήρ 
ενηολών. Μποπεί να σπειαζηεί να 
ελέγξεηε ηιρ πςθμίζειρ ζαρ. 
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PT 

Conteúdo da embalagem 

 Modem Router FBR-1461 ADSL2+ 
 Guia de instalação rápida 
 CD-ROM com manual / controlador 
 Transformador a.c.-d.c. (d.c. 12 V, 1 A) 
 Cabo RJ-11 ADSL/telefónico 
 Cabo Ethernet Cat.5  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Nota 
Para instruções mais detalhadas sobre a configuração e utilização do 
Modem Router ADSL2+, consulte o manual do utilizador 
 
 
 
 

Aviso 
 Não utilize o FBR-1461 em ambientes de muita humidade ou de 

temperaturas elevadas. 
 Não utilize a fonte de alimentação de outros equipamentos com o 

FBR-1461. 
 Não tente abrir ou reparar o dispositivo pelos seus próprios meios. Se o 

FBR-1461 estiver muito quente, desligue-o imediatamente e recorra a um 
centro de assistência para que o dispositivo seja reparado. 

 Evite utilizar este dispositivo e respectivos acessórios fora de casa. 
 
 
 
 

Atenção 
 Coloque o FBR-1461 sobre uma superfície estável. 
 Utilize apenas o transformador que vem incluído na embalagem. A 

utilização de um transformador com uma voltagem diferente pode 
danificar o router. 
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Ligação do Modem Router ADSL2+ 

Através da porta Ethernet 

1. Ligue o router a uma LAN (Local Area Network, rede local) ou a uma rede ADSL/rede 
telefónica (LINHA) e depois ligue o dispositivo. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Certifique-se de que os LEDs PWR e SYS acendem e verifique se o mesmo acontece ao LED 
da LAN relevante. 

 

 

 
 

 

Empresa de 
telecomunica
ções 

Separador 

Telefone 

Hub de 
comutação 

Transformador 
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Configuração da opção Network Properties (Propriedades de rede) 

Configuração do PC no Windows XP 

1. Vá até Start / Control Panel (in Classic 
View) (Iniciar / Painel de controlo (vista 
clássica)). No Control Panel (Painel de 
controlo), faça um duplo clique sobre a opção 
Network Connections (Ligações de rede). 

2. Faça um duplo sobre a opção Local Area 
Connection (Ligação de área local). 

 

 

3. Na janela Local Area Connection Status 
(Estado da ligação de área local), clique em 
Properties (Propriedades). 

 
4. Seleccione a opção Internet Protocol 

(TCP/IP) (Protocolo Internet (TCP/IP)) e 
clique em Properties (Propriedades). 

 

5. Seleccione os botões de opção Obtain an IP 
address automatically (Obter um 
endereço IP automaticamente) e Obtain 
DNS server address automatically (Obter 
endereço do servidor DNS 
automaticamente). 

6. Clique em OK  para concluir a configuração. 

 

 
 



 46 

Configuração do Modem Router ADSL2+  

 

Nota 
Para configurar este dispositivo terá de ter o IE 5.0 / Netscape 4.5 ou acima 
instalado 
 
 
 

1. Abra o browser da web e digite o endereço 
http://192.168.1.254 na barra de endereço 
do browser. Este número é o endereço IP 
predefinido do router.  Prima a tecla Enter. 

 
 

2. Será apresentada uma janela para 
introdução do nome de utilizador e da 
senha. Em ambos os casos, o nome de 
utilizador e a senha é admin.  Prima OK 
(OK) para prosseguir.   

 
 

3. Na página web será apresentado um 
relatório de estado. 

 
 

http://192.168.1.254/
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 Verificação da ligação do router à  rede local 

Para ver se este router ADSL 
consta da rede local, vá até 
Start/Run (Iniciar/Executar). 
No campo Run (Executar), digite 
“ping 192.168.1.254” e prima 
OK (OK). 

 
 

Será apresentada uma janela 
com linhas de comando.  Se o 
ping for feito com êxito, ou seja 
se a rede local conseguir 
comunicar com o dispositivo, a 
janela contendo as linhas de 
comando fechar-se-á 
automaticamente.  

 

 

Sempre que vir a mensagem 
“Request timed out” (O pedido 
excedeu o limite de tempo) na 
janela de linhas de comando é 
porque a ligação falhou. Neste 
caso, poderá ter de verificar a 
configuração. 
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TC 

包裝內容 

 FBR-1461 ADSL2+ Modem Router 

 快速安裝手冊 

 CD-ROM 使用手冊 / 驅動程式 

 AC-DC 電源供應器 (12VDC, 1A) 

 RJ-11 ADSL / 電話線 

 Cat.5 網路線 

 

 

 

 

 

 

附註 
如需更進一步了解本產品詳細設定，請參考使用手冊 
 

 

 

 

警告 
 請勿在高溼度高溫環境下使用本產品 
 請勿使用其它電源供應器 
 請勿自行打開或者維修本產品；如產品過熱，請立即移除電源並送至維修中心檢

測 
 請勿在室外使用本產品 
 
 

 

 

注意 
 請將本產品設置於穩固平面 
 請使用包裝內含之電源供應器，不同之電源可造成產品故障或者燒毀. 
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連接你的 ADSL2+ Modem/Router 

乙太網路連接方式 

1. 將電話線路(具有網際網路)接至 ADSL 介面，使用 Cat.5 網路線接連電腦乙太網路至 LAN 介面，

接上電源並開啟電源開關。 

 

 

 

 

 

2. 確認 PWR(電源)、SYS(系統狀態)燈號亮起，同時確認 LAN 燈號連線亮起。 

 

 

 

 

電話 

分離器 

電話線路 電源 

網路交

換器 
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設定網路 

Windows XP 

1. 進入控制台點選並執行網路連線 

2. 點選執行區域網路連線 

 

 
3. 在區域網路連線狀態視窗點選內容 

 
4. 點選 Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) 後按下內容 

 

5. 選擇自動取得 IP address 和自動取得 DNS 

server address 

6. 點擊 OK 按鍵結束設定 
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設定 ADSL2+ Modem/Router  

 

注意 
你至少需要 IE5.0 或者 Netscape4.5 以上的網頁瀏覽器才可設定此設備 
 

 

 

1. 開啟網頁瀏覽器，在網址中輸入 

http://192.168.1.254 。這個 IP 是出廠預設值， 

按下 Enter. 

 
 

2. 網頁會提示輸入使用者名稱與密碼。輸入

預設值的帳號與密碼後按下 OK，進入主選

單如下圖： 

 
 

3. 主選單首頁 

 
 

 
 

http://192.168.1.254/
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確認 PC 端網路連線 

在 Windows OS，點選開始/執

行，在執行視窗中輸入： 

ping 192.168.1.254 

 

點選 OK. 

 
 

命令提示字元 視窗顯示。如果

ping 指令有成功回應(如圖)，則代

表 Router 以正常工作並且可以連

線。測試完畢後，視窗會自動關

閉。 

 

 

 

如過連線失敗，會顯示 

Request timed out 

請從新確認連線與設定 
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KR 

패키지 내용물 

 FBR-1461 ADSL2+ 모뎀 라우터 

 빠른 설치 가이드 

 설명서/드라이버가 포함된 CD-ROM 

 AC-DC 전원 어댑터(12VDC, 1A) 

 RJ-11 ADSL/전화 케이블 

 Cat-5 이더넷 케이블 

 

 

 

 

 

참고 
ADSL2+ 모뎀 라우터의 구성과 사용에 관한 더 자세한 지시 사항은 사용자 
설명서를 참조하십시오. 
 

 

 

 

경고 
 FBR-1461 을 습도나 온도가 높은 곳에서 사용하지 마십시오. 
 FBR-1461 용 전원 공급원을 다른 장비에 사용하지 마십시오. 
 장치를 직접 열거나 수리하지 마십시오. FBR-1461 이 너무 뜨거운 경우 

즉시 전원을 끄고 자격 있는 서비스 센터에서 수리하십시오. 
 본 제품과 모든 부속품을 옥외에서 사용하지 않도록 하십시오. 
 
 

 

 

주의 
 FBR-1461 을 안정된 표면에 놓으십시오. 
 패키지에 딸려온 전원 어댑터만 사용하십시오. 정격 전압이 다른 전원 

어댑터를 사용하면 라우터가 손상될 수 있습니다. 
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ADSL2+ 모뎀/라우터 연결하기 

이더넷 포트 사용 

1. 라우터를 LAN(근거리통신망)과 ADSL/전화(LINE)에 연결하고 장치를 켭니다. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. PWR 와 SYS LED 의 점등 상태가 지속되고 관련된 LAN LED 가 점등되는지 확인합니다. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

전화 회사 전원 어댑터 

스위칭 허브 

전화기 

중계기 
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네트워크 등록 정보 구성하기 

Windows XP 에서 PC 구성하기 

1. Start (시작) > Control Panel (제어판) (클래식 

보기)으로 이동합니다. 제어판에서 Network 

Connection (네트워크 연결) 을 두 번 

클릭합니다. 

2. Local Area Connection (로컬 영역 연결)을 

두 번 클릭합니다. 

 

 

3. Local Area Connection  Status (로컬 영역 

연결 상태) 창에서 Properties (등록 정보) 

를 클릭합니다. 

 
4. Internet Protocol (인터넷 프로토콜) 

(TCP/IP)을 선택하고 등록 정보를 

클릭합니다. 

 

5. Obtai an IP address automatically  

(자동으로 IP 주소 받기) 와 Obtai DNS 

server address automatically (자동으로 DNS 

서버 주소 받기) 라디오 버튼을 

선택합니다. 

6. OK (확인) 을 클릭하여 구성을 마칩니다. 
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ADSL2+ 모뎀/라우터 구성하기  

 

참고 
이 장치를 구성하려면 IE 5.0/Netscape 4.5 이상이 설치되어 있어야 합니다. 
 

 

 

1. 웹 브라우저를 열고 브라우저의 주소창에 

http://192.168.1.254 를 입력합니다. 

이것은 라우터의 기본 IP 주소입니다.  

<Enter (앤터) > 키를 누릅니다.  
 

2. 사용자 이름과 암호 창이 나타납니다. 

기본 사용자 이름과 암호는 각각 

admin 과 admin 입니다.  확인을 

클릭합니다.   

 

 

3. 웹 페이지에 상태 보고서가 나타납니다. 
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장치의 로컬 네트워크 연결 확인하기 

로컬 네트워크에서 이 ADSL 

라우터를 볼 수 있는지 

알아보려면 Start/Run 

(시작/실행)으로 이동합니다. 

실행 대화 상자에서 "ping 

192.168.1.254"를 입력하고 

확인을 클릭합니다. 
 

 

명령 프롬프트 창이 

나타납니다.  핑이 성공적이면 

로컬 네트워크가 장치에 도달할 

수 있다는 뜻이며 명령 

프롬프트 창은 자동으로 

닫힙니다.  

 

 

명령 프롬프트 창에 "Request 

timed out." 메시지가 나타나면 

연결에 실패한 것입니다. 

설정을 점검할 필요가 

있습니다. 
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JP 

パッケージの内容 

 FBR-1461 ADSL2+モデムルータ 

 クイックインストールガイド 

 CD-ROM(マニュアル/ドライバ) 

 AC-DC電源アダプタ(12VDC、1A) 

 RJ-11 ADSL/電話ケーブル 

 Cat.5 イーサネットケーブル 

 

 

 

 

 

 

注 
ADSL2+モデムルータの設定および使用に関する詳細については、ユーザーマニュアルを参照し
てください。 
 

 

 

 

警告 
 高温・高温になる場所で FBR-1461 を使用しないでください。 
 FBR-1461 を他の機器と同じコンセントで使用しないでください。 
 自分でケースを開けたり修理しないでください。FBR-1461が熱くなりすぎたら、直ちに電源

を切り、正規サービスセンターで修理を行ってください。 

 本製品とすべてのアクセサリを屋外で使用しないでください。 
 

注意 
 FBR-1461は、安定した面に置いてください。 
 パッケージに付属する電源アダプタのみを使用してください。異なる電圧定格の電源アダプ

タを使うと、ルータが損傷することがあります。 
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ADSL2+モデム/ルータを接続する 

イーサネットポート経由で 

1. ルータを LAN (構内通信網)および ADSL/電話(LINE)ネットワークとデバイスの電源に接続します。 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. PWR と SYS LED が点灯しており、関連する LAN LED が点灯していることを確認してください。 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Teleco 

スイッチング

ハブ 

電話 

スプリッタ 

電源アダプタ 
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ネットワークプロパティを設定する 

Windows XP で PC を設定する 

1.  Start (スタート)/ Control Panel (コントロールパネ

ル)に移動します (クラシック表示で)コントロールパネ

ルで、Network Connections(ネットワーク接続)をダ

ブルクリックします 

2. Local Area Connection(構内通信網)をダブルクリ

ックします 

 

 

3. Local Area Connection Status(構内通信網ステ

ータス)ウィンドウで、Properties(プロパティ)をクリック

します。 

 
4. Internet Protocol(インターネットプロトコ

ル)(TCP/IP)を選択し、Properties (プロパティ)をク

リックします。 

 

5. Obtain an IP address automatically (IP アドレスを

自動的に取得する)と Obtain DNS server address 

automatically (DNSサーバーアドレスを自動的に取

得する)ラジオボタンを選択します。 

6. OK をクリックして接続を終了します。 
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ADSL2+モデム/ルータを設定する  

 

注 
このデバイスを設定するには、IE 5.0 / Netscape 4.5 以降をインストールしている必要がありま
す。 
 

 

 

1. Web ブラウザを開き、ブラウザのアドレスボックスに

http://192.168.1.254/を入力します。この番号は、

このルータの既定の IP アドレスです。入力 (Enter)

を押します。  
 

2. ユーザー名とパスワードが表示されます。既定の

ユーザー名とパスワードは admin と admin です。

OK を押して続行します。   

 

 

3. Web ページにステータスページが表示されます。 

 
 

 

 

http://192.168.1.254/
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デバイスでローカルネットワーク接続を確認する 

この ADSL ルータがローカルネットワー

クで表示されているかどうかを調べる

には、スタート (Start)/ファイル名を

指定して実行 (Run)をポイントしま

す。[ファイル名を指定して実行]で、

「ping 192.168.1.254」を入力しOKを

押します。 
 

 

コマンドプロンプトウィンドウがポップアッ

プ表示されます。pingが正常に行わ

れーカルネットワークがデバイスに接続

されると、コマンドプロンプトウィンドウ

は自動的に閉じます。  

 

 

接続に失敗すると、コマンドプロンプト

ウィンドウに「Request timed out(リク

エストタイムアウト)」が表示されます。

設定をチェックする必要があります。 
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Комплект поставки 

 Модем ADSL2+ с маршрутизатором FBR-1461  
 Краткое руководство по установке 
 Компакт-диск с руководством пользователя и драйвером 
 Сетевой блок питания (12VDC, 1А) 
 Телефонный/ADSL-кабель с разъемом RJ-11 
 Ethernet-кабель 5-й категории 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Примечание. 
Дополнительную информацию по настройке и использованию модема 
ADSL2+ с маршрутизатором см. в руководстве пользователя. 
 
 
 
 

Предупреждение 
 Не используйте FBR-1461 в условиях высокой влажности или 

высокой температуры. 
 Используйте отдельные источники питания для FBR-1461 и 

другого оборудования. 
 Не открывайте и не ремонтируйте устройство самостоятельно. 

В случае перегрева FBR-1461 немедленно выключите устройство 
и обратитесь в квалифицированный сервисный центр. 

 Устройство и принадлежности предназначены для использования 
только в помещениях. 

 
 
 
 

Внимание 
 Установите FBR-1461 на твердой поверхности. 
 Используйте только блок питания, входящий в комплект 

устройства. Использование блока питания с другим номинальным 
напряжением может привести к повреждению устройства. 
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Подключение модема ADSL2+ с маршрутизатором FBR-1461 

Посредством порта Ethernet 

1. Подключите маршрутизатор к LAN (Локальной сети) и ADSL/телефонной сети (LINE) и 
включите устройство. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Убедитесь, что индикаторы «PWR», «SYS» и «LAN» постоянно светятся. 

 

 

 
 
 

 

Телефон 

 

Распределитель 

Телефон 

Коммутатор 

Блок питания 
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Настройка свойств сети 

Настройка ПК под управлением Windows XP 

1. Выберите меню «Start» (Пуск), «Control 
Panel» (Панель управления) (в 
классическом режиме). В Панели 
управления дважды щелкните «Network 
Connections» (Сетевые подключения). 

2. Дважды щелкните «Local Area 
Connection» (Подключение по 
локальной сети). 

 
 

3. В окне «Local Area Connection Status» 
(Состояние Подключение по локальной 
сети) нажмите «Properties» (Свойства). 

 
4. Выберите «Протокол Интернета 

(TCP/IP)»(Internet Protocol) и нажмите 
«Properties» (Свойства). 

 

5. Выберите «Obtain an IP address 
automatically» (Получить IP-адрес 
автоматически) и «Obtain DNS server 
address automatically» (Получить адрес 
DNS-сервера автоматически). 

6. Для завершения настройки нажмите «OK». 
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Настройка модема ADSL2+ с маршрутизатором  

 

Примечание. 
Для настройки устройства требуется браузер Internet Explorer 5.0, 
Netscape 4.5 или  более новые версии 
 
 
 

1. Откройте веб-браузер и введите в строке 
адреса http://192.168.1.254. Это 
стандартный IP-адрес маршрутизатора. 
Нажмите кнопку «Enter» (Ввод). 

 
 

2. Отобразится окно, в котором 
необходимо ввести имя пользователя и 
пароль. По умолчанию пароль и имя 
пользователя – «admin» и «admin». 
Для продолжения нажмите «OK».   

 
 

3. На веб-странице отобразится отчет о 
состоянии. 

 
 
 
 

http://192.168.1.254/
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 Проверка подключения по локальной сети к 

маршрутизатору 

В меню «Пуск» (Start) 
щелкните «Выполнить» (Run) 
для просмотра 
ADSL-маршрутизатора в 
локальной сети. В диалоговом 
окне «Запуск программы» 
введите «ping 192.168.1.254» 
и нажмите «OK». 

 
 

Отобразится окно командной 
строки.  Если установлена 
связь с маршрутизатором, 
устройство является частью 
локальной сети, и окно 
командной строки закроется 
автоматически.  

 

 

Если в окне командной строки 
отобразилась надпись 
«Request timed out» 
(Превышен интервал 
ожидания для запроса), 
подключиться к устройству не 
удалось. В этом случае 
необходимо проверить 
настройки. 
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TH 

Package Contents 

 FBR-1461 ADSL2+ Modem Router 
 คู่มือการติดตั้งอย่างรวดเร็ว 
 CD-ROM พร้อมคู่มือ / ไดรเวอร์ 
 อะแดปเตอร์ AC-DC (12VDC, 1A) 
 สาย RJ-11 ADSL/โทรศัพท ์
 สายอีเทอร์เน็ต Cat.5  
 
 
 
 
 
 

หมายเหต ุ
ดรูายละเอียดเพ่ิมเตมิเกี่ยวกับการตัง้คา่และใช้งาน ADSL2+ Modem 
Routerไดจ้ากคูมื่อผู้ใช้งาน 
 
 
 
 

ค าเตอืน 
 อยา่ใช้ FBR-1461 ในที่ที่มีความช้ืนสูงหรือมีอุณหภูมิสูง 
 อยา่ใช้แหล่งจ่ายไฟส าหรับ FBR-1461 ร่วมกับอุปกรณอ่ื์น 
 อยา่เปิดหรือซ่อมตวัเคร่ืองดว้ยตวัท่านเอง ถ้า FBR-1461 

ร้อนจัดให้ปิดเคร่ืองทันทีและส่งซ่อมที่ศนูยบ์ริการที่ไดรั้บการรับรอง 
 หลีกเล่ียงการใช้เคร่ืองและอุปกรณป์ระกอบนอกอาคาร 
 
 
 
 

โปรดระวัง 
 วาง FBR-1461 บนพ้ืนผิวที่ม่ันคง 
 ใช้แตอ่ะแดปเตอร์ที่ให้มาในกล่องเท่านัน้ 

การใช้อะแดปเตอร์ที่มีแรงดนัไฟฟ้าไม่ตรงอาจท าให้เร้าเตอร์เสียได้ 
 
 



FBR-1461 Quick Installation Guide 

 69 

การเช่ือมต่อ ADSL2+ Modem/Router 

ผ่านพอร์ตอีเทอร์เนต็ 

1. เชื่อมต่อเร้าเตอร์กับระบบเครือข่าย LAN (Local Area Network) และ ADSL/โทรศัพท์ (LINE) 
แล้วเปิดเครื่อง 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. ดูให้แน่ใจว่าไฟ LED ของ PWR และ SYS ติดไม่กระพริบ และไฟ LED ของพอร์ต LAN ที่เกี่ยวข้องติด 

 

 





 

 

บริษัทโทรศัพท ์

ตัวแยกสญัญาณ 

โทรศัพท ์

ฮับสลับสาย 

อะแดปเตอร์สายไฟ 
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การก าหนดคุณสมบัติของระบบเครือข่าย 

การก าหนดค่าใหเ้คร่ืองพีซีใน Windows XP 

1. ไปที่ Start / Control Panel 
(ในมุมมองคลาสสิก) ใน Control Panel 
ดับเบิลคลิกที ่Network Connections 

2. ดับเบิลคลิกที ่Local Area Connection 

 

 

3. ในหน้าต่าง Local Area Connection Status 
คลิก Properties 

 
4. เลือก Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) และคลิก 

Properties 

 

5. เลือกปุ่ม Obtain an IP address 
automatically และ Obtain DNS server 
address automatically  

6. คลิก OK เพื่อเสร็จสิ้นการตั้งค่า 
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การก าหนดค่า ADSL2+ Modem/Router  

 

หมายเหต ุ
ในการก าหนดคา่ให้อุปกรณน์ี ้ท่านจะตอ้งมีโปรแกรม IE 5.0 / Netscape 4.5 
หรือสูงกว่าตดิตัง้อยูใ่นเคร่ือง 
 
 
 

1. เปิดเว็บบราวเซอร์แล้วพิมพ์ 
http://192.168.1.254 
ในกล่องที่อยู่ของบราวเซอร์ หมายเลขน้ีเป็นที่อยู่ 
IP ที่เป็นค่าเริ่มต้นส าหรับเร้าเตอร์น้ี  กด Enter 

 
 

2. หน้าต่างชื่อผู้ใช้และรหัสผ่านจะปรากฏข้ึนบนห
น้าจอ 
ช่ือผู้ใช้และรหัสผ่านที่เป็นค่าเร่ิมต้นคือ 
admin และ admin กด OK เพื่อท าต่อ 

 

 

3. ท่านจะได้รับรายงานสถานะบนหน้าเว็บ 

 
 
 
 

http://192.168.1.254/
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การตรวจสอบการเช่ือมต่อระบบเครือข่ายเฉพาะที่กับอุปกรณ์ 

หากต้องการดูว่าระบบเครือข่ายเฉพาะที่
มองเห็นเร้าเตอร์ ADSL เครื่องน้ีหรือไม่ 
ให้ไปที่ Start / Run 
ในกล่องโต้ตอบของ Run ให้พิมพ์ 
“ping 192.168.1.254” แล้วกด OK 

 

 

หน้าต่างพร้อมรับค าสั่งจะโผล่ข้ึนมา 
ถ้าท่าน ping ส าเร็จ 
หมายความว่าระบบเครือข่ายเฉพาะที่ขอ
งท่านสามารถเข้าถึงอุปกรณ์น้ีได้ 
จากน้ันหน้าต่างพร้อมรับค าสั่งจะปิดเองโ
ดยอัตโนมัต ิ

 

 

การเชื่อมต่อล้มเหลว 
เมื่อท่านเห็นข้อความ “Request 
timed out” ในหน้าต่างพร้อมรับค าสั่ง 
ท่านอาจต้องตรวจสอบการตั้งค่า 
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AR 
 

 محتىيبث انعبىة

  جهبص انخىجٍهFBR-1161  انًضود بًىدوADSL2+ 
 دنٍم انخشكٍب انسشٌع 
 بشَبيج انخشغٍم/قشص يذيج ٌشخًم عهى دنٍم الاسخخذاو 
 Power Adapter (12VDC, 1A) 
  كبمRJ-11  نلاحظبل بخطADSL/هبحف 
 انفئت انخبيست كبم ئٌثشَج و ٌ(Cat.5) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 ملاحظة

+ADSL2للحصىل على المشيذ من الحعليمبت المفصلة حىل جهيئة جهبس الحىجيه المشود بمىدم  .واسحخذامه، يزجى الزجىع إلى دليل الاسحخذام   

 
 
 
 

 حذزَش
 جهاص  لا حسخخذوFBR-1161 ٍانذشاسة أو انشطىبت َسبت بها حشحفغ انخٍ الأياكٍ ف. 
 داو َفس يظذس انطاقت انخاص بأجهضة أخشي نخشغُم جهاص حجُب اسخخFBR-1161. 
 فٍ دانت اسحفاع دسجت دشاسة انجهاص  .ادشص ػهً ػذو فخخ داوَت انجهاص أو إطلاده بُفسكFBR-1161 

 .يؤهم خذيت يشكض نذي انجهاص بئطلاح وقى انذال فٍ انطاقت افظم ،غُش يأنىفت بظىسة
 قاث انخاطت به فٍ الأياكٍ انخاسجُتحجُب اسخخذاو هزا انًُخج وانًهخ. 

 
 
 
 

 حُبُه

  ادشص ػهً وضغ جهاص انخىجُهFBR-1161 ػهً سطخ ثابج. 
 إر قذ َؤدٌ اسخخذاو يذىل بفىنخُت يقُُت يخخهفت إنً إحلاف  انًشفق داخم انؼبىة، حُاسلا حسخخذو سىي يذىل ال

 .انجهاص
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تىجيه انمسود بمىدم التىصيم جهبز  ADSL2+ 

فز ئٌثشَجيٍ خلال يٍ  
 .، ثى قى بخشغٍم انجهبص(LINE)انهبحف /ADSLوبًُفز شبكت ( شبكت الاحظبلاث انًحهٍت) LANوطم جهبص انخىجٍه بًُفز - 1

 

 
 

 

 
شبكت الاحظالاث ) LANبشكم يسخًش ويٍ ئضبءة يإشش ( انُظاو) SYSو( انطاقت) PWRحأكذ يٍ ئضبءة يإششي بٍبٌ انحبنت - 2

 .ري انظهت( انًذهُت
 

 
 
 

 حُاسل اليذى

 هاحف

 يقسى

ششكت انهاحف 

 نىدت انخىطُم
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 تهيئت خصبئص انشبكت

 Windows XPتهيئت انكمبيىتر في نظبم انتشغيم 

نىدت ( Control Panelثى ( بذء( Startئنى قبئًت  ارهب -1
 Control Panelويٍ  .)فً انعشع انكلاسٍكً( )انخذكى

 Network، اَقش َقشًا يضدوجًب عهى (نىحت انخحكى)
Connections )احظبلاث انشبكت.) 

 Local Area Connectionوجًب عهى اَقش َقشًا يضد -2

 (.احظبل يحهً)

 

 
حبنت ( Local Area Connection Statusيٍ َبفزة  -3

 .)خظبئض( Properties، اَقش عهى )الاحظبل انًحهً

 
 بشوحىكىل) Internet Protocol (TCP/IP)اخخش  -4

 Properties، ثى اَقش عهى (TCP/IP)( الإَخشَج

 .)خظائض(

 
 Obtain an IP addressس حذد صسي الاخخٍب -5

automatically ) ٌانذظىل ػهً ػُىاIP ًُا  )حهقائ

 Obtain DNS server address automaticallyو
ًُا DNSانذظىل ػهً ػُىاٌ خادو (  .)حهقائ

 .لإَهبء انخهٍئت )يىافق( OKاَقش عهى  -6
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  +ADSL2تهيئت جهبز انتىجيه انمسود بمىدم 

 

 ملاحظة

، يحعين عليك جثبيث بزنبمج لحهيئة هذا الجهبس IE 5.0 أو   Netscape 4.5 أو إصذار أحذخ   

 
 
 

فً  http://192.168.1.254افخح يخظفح انىٌب ثى اكخب  -1
 IPًٌثم هزا انشقى عُىاٌ  .يشبع انعُىاٌ انخبص ببنًخظفح

 .)دخىل( Enterاضغط عهى   .الافخشاضً نجهبص انخىجٍه

 
 

اسى  .سخظهش َبفزة اسى انًسخخذو وكهًت انًشوس عهى انشبشت -2
هً  كهًت انًشوسكًب أٌ  adminهى انًسخخذو الافخشاضٍ 

admin اضغط عهى  .كزنكOK )نهًخببعت )يىافق.   

 
 

 .سىف ٌظهش حقشٌش انحبنت فً طفحت انىٌب -3

 
 
 
 

http://192.168.1.254/
http://192.168.1.254/
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 التحقق من اتصال شبكة الاتصال المحلية بالجهاز 

ئرا كبٌ ًٌكٍ سؤٌت جهبص حىجٍه نًعشفت يب 
ADSL  فً انشبكت انًحهٍت أو لا، اَخقم ئنى

وفً  .)حشغُم( Runثى  )بذء( Startقبئًت 
  ،اكخب(حشغٍم) Runيشبع انحىاس 

“ping 192.168.1.254”  ثى اضغط عهى

OK )يىافق( .

 
 

ئرا سد  .عُذئز حُبثق َبفزة يىجه الأوايش
كت انًحهٍت انجهبص، الأيش انزي ٌعًُ أٌ انشب

قبدسة عهى انىطىل ئنٍه، فسخُغهق َبفزة يىجه 

  .الأوايش حهقبئًٍب

 
 

 أيب فً حبنت ظهىس سسبنت 
“Request timed out” ) اَخهاء يههت

فً َبفزة يىجه الأوايش فهزا ٌعًُ فشم  )انطهب
وببنخبنً ٌخعٍٍ عهٍك انخحقق يٍ  الاحظبل،

. الإعذاد انزي قًج به

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


